

**CAMARILLO HEALTH CARE DISTRICT**

Financial Statements for the Years  
Ended June 30, 2018 and 2017 and  
Independent Auditor's Report

**Fanning & Karrh**

**Certified Public Accountants**

**A Professional Corporation**

---

CAMARILLO HEALTH CARE DISTRICT  
Table of Contents

---

	<u>Page</u>
Governing Board of Directors and Management	1
<u>Financial Section</u>	
Independent Auditor's Report	2 - 3
Management's Discussion and Analysis	4 - 7
Statements of Net Position, June 30, 2018 and 2017	8 -9
Statements of Revenues and Expenses and Changes in Net Position for the Years Ended June 30, 2018 and 2017	10 - 11
Statements of Cash Flow for the Years Ended June 30, 2018 and 2017	12 - 13
Notes to the Financial Statements	14 - 26
<u>Required Supplementary Information</u>	
Cost Sharing Defined Benefit Pension Plan - Schedule of Proportionate Share of Net Pension Liability and Schedule of Contributions	27
Schedule of Changes in the Net OPEB Liability and Related Ratios	28
Schedule of OPEB Contributions	29
<u>Other Report</u>	
Report on Internal Control over Financial Reporting and on Compliance and Other Matters Based on an Audit of Financial Statements Performed in Accordance with <i>Government Auditing Standards</i>	30 - 31

CAMARILLO HEALTH CARE DISTRICT  
Governing Board of Directors and Management  
June 30, 2018

---

Name	Position
<b>Governing Board of Directors:</b>	
Rodger Brown, MBA	President
Christopher Loh, MD	Vice President
Richard Loft, MD	Clerk of the Board
Mark O. Hiepler, Esq	Director
Thomas Doria, MD	Director
<b>Management:</b>	
Kara Ralston	Chief Executive Officer
Sue Tatangelo	Chief Resource Officer
Sonia Amezcua	Chief Administrative Officer

## FINANCIAL SECTION



## INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT

To the Board of Directors of  
Camarillo Health Care District:

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of Camarillo Health Care District (District) as of and for the years ended June 30, 2018 and 2017, and the related notes to the financial statements, which collectively comprise the District's basic financial statements as listed in the table of contents.

### **Management's Responsibility for the Financial Statements**

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial statements in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America; this includes the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

### **Auditor's Responsibility**

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial statements based on our audit. We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards, issued by the Comptroller General of the United States, and State Controller's Minimum Audit Requirements for California Special Districts. Those standards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the basic financial statements are free of material misstatement.

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditor's judgment, including the assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error. In making those risk assessments, the auditor considers internal control relevant to the entity's preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purposes of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the entity's internal control. Accordingly, we express no such opinion. An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the financial statements.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion.

### **Opinion**

In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of Camarillo Health Care District as of June 30, 2018 and 2017 and the changes in its financial position and its cash flows thereof for the years then ended in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.

## **Other Matters**

### *Required Supplementary Information*

Accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America require that the management's discussion and analysis on pages 4 through 7, the Schedules of Proportionate Share of the Net Pension Liability and of Contributions for the Cost Sharing Defined Benefit Pension Plan on page 27, the Schedule of Changes in the Net OPEB Liability and Related Ratios on page 28 and the Schedule of OPEB Contributions on page 29 be presented to supplement the basic financial statements. Such information, although not a part of the basic financial statements, is required by the Governmental Accounting Standards Board, who considers it to be an essential part of financial reporting for placing the basic financial statements in an appropriate operational, economic, or historical context. We have applied certain limited procedures to the required supplementary information in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America, which consisted of inquiries of management about the methods of preparing the information and comparing the information for consistency with management's responses to our inquiries, the basic financial statements, and other knowledge we obtained during our audit of the basic financial statements. We do not express an opinion or provide any assurance on the information because the limited procedures do not provide us with sufficient evidence to express an opinion or provide any assurance.

### **Other Reporting Required by Government Auditing Standards**

In accordance with *Government Auditing Standards*, we have also issued our report dated February 20, 2019, on our consideration of the Camarillo Health Care District's internal control over financial reporting and on our tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, and grant agreements and other matters. The purpose of that report is to describe the scope of our testing of internal control over financial reporting and compliance and the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on internal control over financial reporting or on compliance. That report is an integral part of an audit performed in accordance with *Government Auditing Standards* in considering the Camarillo Health Care District's internal control over financial reporting and compliance.

*Fanning & Karrh*

Ventura, California  
February 20, 2019

**CAMARILLO HEALTH CARE DISTRICT**  
Management's Discussion and Analysis  
June 30, 2018

This discussion and analysis of Camarillo Health Care District's ("District") financial performance during the stated period provides an overview of the District's operational activities that had an impact on the financial performance of the District.

This report consists of a series of financial statements with accompanying notes. The Statements of Net Position reflects the financial position of the District at June 30, 2018 and 2017. The Statements of Revenues, Expenses and Changes in Net Position provide the results from operations through the fiscal years ended June 30, 2018 and 2017, and reflect how the operating results for the fiscal years affected the Statements of Net Position.

The District uses a single enterprise fund for accounting and reporting the results of all operations. The statements referenced above include all assets and liabilities using the accrual basis of accounting, which is similar to accounting used by most private-sector companies. Accrual of current year's revenues and expenses are taken into account regardless of when cash is received or paid.

The notes that follow the financial statements provide additional information that is essential to a full understanding of the data provided in the financial statements.

**CAMARILLO HEALTH CARE DISTRICT**  
**Management's Discussion and Analysis**  
**June 30, 2018**

The District is operated and reported as a single enterprise fund; there are no subsidiary fund statements presented as part of this report. The following is a summary of the net position of the District and the change in the net position from the prior fiscal year.

	<u>2018</u>	<u>2017</u>
<b><u>Assets</u></b>		
Current Assets	\$ 3,525,101	\$ 3,191,542
Restricted Assets	2,968	4,783
Capital Assets	<u>1,475,733</u>	<u>1,603,290</u>
Total Assets	5,003,802	4,799,615
Deferred Outflows of Resources	<u>990,144</u>	<u>293,007</u>
Total Assets and Deferred	<u>\$ 5,993,946</u>	<u>\$ 5,092,622</u>
<b><u>Liabilities</u></b>		
Current Liabilities	\$ 343,676	\$ 310,195
Long-term Liabilities	<u>3,471,798</u>	<u>1,949,285</u>
Total Liabilities	3,815,474	2,259,480
Deferred Inflows of Resources	211,794	176,716
Net Position	<u>1,966,678</u>	<u>2,656,426</u>
Total Liabilities, Deferred and Net Position	<u>\$ 5,993,946</u>	<u>\$ 5,092,622</u>

The net position of the District decreased 25.96%, as follows:

- Current assets increased by 10.45% (\$333,559) from the prior year due primarily to increases in property tax revenue, operating grants, and the settlement from claim (\$173,000).
- A decrease in capital assets of 7.96% (\$127,557) reflects IT upgrades, offset by current year depreciation.
- An increase in current liabilities of 10.79% (\$33,481) reflects an increase in accrued operating expenses and deferred revenue grant activity.
- An increase in long-term liabilities of 78.11% (\$1,522,513) reflects an increased accrued liability resulting from the adoption of GASB 75 for postemployment benefits other than pension, and increased pension liability, offset by current year debt repayment.
- The decrease in net position is due to the prior period effect of the adoption of GASB 75 for postemployment benefits other than pensions, offset by the excess of revenues over expenses for fiscal year ended June 30, 2018 of \$336,342.



**CAMARILLO HEALTH CARE DISTRICT**  
**Management's Discussion and Analysis**  
**June 30, 2018**

The following is a summary of revenue and expenses for the past two fiscal years:

	<u>2018</u>	<u>2017</u>
<b>Operating Revenue</b>		
Program Revenue	\$ 420,491	\$ 416,551
Operating Grants	419,678	234,874
Bequest Distribution (Care-A-Van)	143,646	147,622
Other Operating Revenue	<u>33,669</u>	<u>34,869</u>
<b>Total Operating Revenue</b>	<u><b>1,017,484</b></u>	<u><b>833,916</b></u>
<b>Non-Operating Revenues (Expenses)</b>		
Property Taxes	2,622,977	2,490,350
Investment Income	34,719	14,250
Other Non-Operating Revenue	42,850	32,777
Settlement from Claim	173,000	-
Loss on Disposal of Assets	(4,982)	(1,448)
Interest Expense	<u>(14,334)</u>	<u>(17,396)</u>
<b>Total Non-Operating Revenue</b>	<u><b>2,854,230</b></u>	<u><b>2,518,533</b></u>
<b>Program Expenses</b>		
Salaries, wages and benefits	1,924,616	1,658,223
Professional fees	232,886	226,748
Depreciation	118,794	125,874
Other	<u>468,370</u>	<u>417,620</u>
<b>Total Program Expenses</b>	<u><b>2,744,666</b></u>	<u><b>2,428,465</b></u>
<b>Administration Expenses</b>	<u><b>790,706</b></u>	<u><b>803,329</b></u>
<b>Change in Net Position</b>	<u><u><b>\$ 336,342</b></u></u>	<u><u><b>\$ 120,655</b></u></u>

- Total Operating Revenues reflect an increase of 22.01% (\$183,568), primarily due to receiving three new program grants.
- Total Non-Operating Revenues have increased by 13.33% (\$335,697), primarily due to an increase in property tax revenue (\$132,627), and the settlement from claim (\$173,000).
- Total Program Expenses increased by 13.02% (\$316,201) due primarily to the current year expense of adopting GASB 75 for other postemployment benefits (OPEB).
- Administration Expenses have decreased by 1.57% (12,623).

**CAMARILLO HEALTH CARE DISTRICT**  
**Management's Discussion and Analysis**  
**June 30, 2018**

**Actual Results Compared to Budget**

The Board of Directors adopts an annual budget in June for the following fiscal year, beginning on July 1. Performance to budget is monitored by the Board throughout the year. Following is a summary of actual results in comparison to budget.

	<u>Actual</u>	<u>Budget</u>
Total Operating Revenue	\$ 1,017,484	\$ 910,342
Less Operating Expenses:		
Salaries and Benefits	(2,384,046)	(2,335,869)
Depreciation	(156,336)	(156,523)
Other Operating Expenses	<u>(994,990)</u>	<u>(956,753)</u>
Net Operating Loss	<u>(2,517,888)</u>	<u>(2,538,803)</u>
 Non-Operating Revenues and Expenses:		
Property Taxes	2,622,977	2,546,160
Investment Income	34,719	8,000
Settlement from Claim	173,000	-
Other Non-Operating Revenue	42,850	39,927
Other Non-Operating Expenses	<u>(19,316)</u>	<u>-</u>
Net Non-Operating Revenue	<u>2,854,230</u>	<u>2,594,087</u>
 Change in Net Position	 <u>\$ 336,342</u>	 <u>\$ 55,284</u>

**Requests for information:**

This report is designed to provide a general overview of the District's finances. Questions concerning any of the information provided in this report should be addressed to the CEO, Camarillo Health Care District, 3639 East Las Posas Road, Suite 117, Camarillo, CA 93010.

CAMARILLO HEALTH CARE DISTRICT  
 STATEMENTS OF NET POSITION  
 June 30, 2018 and 2017

ASSETS	<u>NOTES</u>	<u>2018</u>	<u>2017</u>
<b>CURRENT ASSETS</b>			
Cash and cash equivalents	2	\$ 3,328,470	\$ 3,043,341
Receivables:			
Accounts		6,329	764
Property taxes		62,944	87,119
Grants and other reimbursements		110,559	50,549
Interest		13,703	5,367
Prepaid expenses		<u>3,096</u>	<u>4,402</u>
Total current assets		<u>3,525,101</u>	<u>3,191,542</u>
 RESTRICTED ASSETS - cash and cash equivalents	 2	 <u>2,968</u>	 <u>4,783</u>
 CAPITAL ASSETS, net of accumulated depreciation	 3	 <u>1,475,733</u>	 <u>1,603,290</u>
 TOTAL ASSETS		 <u>5,003,802</u>	 <u>4,799,615</u>
 <b>DEFERRED OUTFLOWS OF RESOURCES</b>			
Deferred outflows of resources related to other postemployment benefits	8	500,000	-
Deferred outflows of resources related to pensions	7	<u>490,144</u>	<u>293,007</u>
Total deferred outflows of resources		<u>990,144</u>	<u>293,007</u>

CAMARILLO HEALTH CARE DISTRICT  
 STATEMENTS OF NET POSITION - concluded  
 June 30, 2018 and 2017

LIABILITIES	<u>NOTES</u>	<u>2018</u>	<u>2017</u>
<b>CURRENT LIABILITIES</b>			
Accounts payable		79,163	56,693
Accrued expenses		151,525	148,437
Accrued interest payable		10,171	12,489
Deferred revenue	4	17,335	10,183
Current portion of long-term debt	6	<u>85,482</u>	<u>82,393</u>
Total current liabilities		<u>343,676</u>	<u>310,195</u>
<b>LONG-TERM LIABILITIES</b>			
Long-term debt, net of current portion	6	276,166	361,648
Net other postemployment benefit liability	8	1,746,599	384,083
Net pension liability	7	<u>1,449,033</u>	<u>1,203,554</u>
Total long-term liabilities		<u>3,471,798</u>	<u>1,949,285</u>
<b>TOTAL LIABILITIES</b>		<u>3,815,474</u>	<u>2,259,480</u>
<b>DEFERRED INFLOWS OF RESOURCES</b>			
Deferred inflows of resources related to pensions	7	<u>211,794</u>	<u>176,716</u>
<b>NET POSITION</b>			
Net investment in capital assets		1,114,086	1,159,249
Unrestricted net position		<u>852,592</u>	<u>1,497,177</u>
<b>TOTAL NET POSITION</b>		<u>\$ 1,966,678</u>	<u>\$ 2,656,426</u>

The notes to the financial statements are an integral part of this statement.

CAMARILLO HEALTH CARE DISTRICT  
 STATEMENTS OF REVENUES AND EXPENSES AND CHANGES IN NET POSITION  
 For the Years Ended June 30, 2018 and 2017

	NOTES	<u>2018</u>	<u>2017</u>
<b>OPERATING REVENUES</b>			
Program revenue		\$ 420,491	\$ 416,551
Operating grants	11	419,678	234,874
Distribution from Ventura County Community Foundation	10	143,646	147,622
Other operating revenues		<u>33,669</u>	<u>34,869</u>
<b>TOTAL OPERATING REVENUES</b>		<u>1,017,484</u>	<u>833,916</u>
<b>OPERATING EXPENSES</b>			
<b>Program Expenses:</b>			
Salaries, wages and benefits		1,924,616	1,658,223
Professional fees		232,886	226,748
Postage and printing		96,831	96,379
Supplies and activities		86,556	50,287
Dues and subscriptions		28,134	17,733
Continuing education - staff		18,061	17,617
Depreciation		118,794	125,874
Insurance		27,356	29,753
Advertising and promotion		29,252	13,297
Utilities and telephone		89,417	92,026
Repairs and maintenance		43,127	55,293
Other		<u>49,636</u>	<u>45,235</u>
<b>Total program expenses</b>		<u>2,744,666</u>	<u>2,428,465</u>
<b>Administration Expenses:</b>			
Salaries, wages and benefits		459,430	488,295
Professional fees		181,658	167,862
Postage and printing		765	549
Supplies and activities		11,750	6,373
Dues and subscriptions		16,457	17,357
Continuing education - staff		12,821	18,291
Depreciation		37,542	38,318
Insurance		1,986	1,944
Board expenses		24,069	26,803
Utilities and telephone		19,768	16,883
Repairs and maintenance		8,549	5,384
Other		<u>15,911</u>	<u>15,270</u>
<b>Total administration expenses</b>		<u>790,706</u>	<u>803,329</u>
<b>TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES</b>		<u>3,535,372</u>	<u>3,231,794</u>
<b>OPERATING LOSS</b>		<u>(2,517,888)</u>	<u>(2,397,878)</u>

CAMARILLO HEALTH CARE DISTRICT  
 STATEMENTS OF REVENUES AND EXPENSES AND CHANGES IN NET POSITION - concluded  
 For the Years Ended June 30, 2018 and 2017

	NOTES	<u>2018</u>	<u>2017</u>
<b>NON-OPERATING REVENUES AND EXPENSES</b>			
Property taxes		2,622,977	2,490,350
Donations		5,207	8,012
Investment income		34,719	14,250
Other non-operating revenue		37,643	24,765
Settlement from claim	12	173,000	-
Loss on disposal of capital assets		(4,982)	(1,448)
Interest expense		<u>(14,334)</u>	<u>(17,396)</u>
<b>TOTAL NON-OPERATING REVENUES AND EXPENSES</b>		<u>2,854,230</u>	<u>2,518,533</u>
<b>CHANGE IN NET POSITION</b>		336,342	120,655
NET POSITION - Beginning of year, as previously reported		2,656,426	2,535,771
Cummulative effect of accounting changes	13	<u>(1,026,090)</u>	<u>-</u>
NET POSITION - Beginning of year, as restated		<u>1,630,336</u>	<u>2,535,771</u>
NET POSITION - End of year		<u>\$ 1,966,678</u>	<u>\$ 2,656,426</u>

The notes to the financial statements are an integral part of this statement.

CAMARILLO HEALTH CARE DISTRICT  
 STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS  
 For the Years Ended June 30, 2018 and 2017

	<u>2018</u>	<u>2017</u>
<b>CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES</b>		
Cash received from user charges	\$ 422,078	\$ 406,771
Operating grant revenue received	359,668	211,879
Distribution from Ventura County Community Foundation	143,646	147,622
Other operating receipts	33,669	34,869
Cash payments to employees	(2,461,112)	(1,848,599)
Cash payments for operating expenses	<u>(971,214)</u>	<u>(911,095)</u>
<b>NET CASH USED FOR OPERATING ACTIVITIES</b>	<b><u>(2,473,265)</u></b>	<b><u>(1,958,553)</u></b>
<b>CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES</b>		
Investment income	26,383	11,577
Other non-operating income	42,850	32,777
Settlement received on claim	<u>173,000</u>	<u>-</u>
<b>NET CASH PROVIDED BY INVESTING ACTIVITIES</b>	<b><u>242,233</u></b>	<b><u>44,354</u></b>
<b>CASH FLOWS FROM CAPITAL ACTIVITIES</b>		
Purchase of capital assets	(33,761)	-
Proceeds from sale of capital assets	-	-
Interest payments on long-term debt	(16,652)	(19,629)
Repayment of long-term debt	<u>(82,393)</u>	<u>(79,415)</u>
<b>NET CASH USED FOR CAPITAL ACTIVITIES</b>	<b><u>(132,806)</u></b>	<b><u>(99,044)</u></b>
<b>CASH FLOWS FROM NONCAPITAL FINANCING ACTIVITIES</b>		
Property taxes collected	<u>2,647,152</u>	<u>2,448,898</u>
<b>NET CASH PROVIDED BY NONCAPITAL FINANCING ACTIVITIES</b>	<b><u>2,647,152</u></b>	<b><u>2,448,898</u></b>
<b>NET INCREASE IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS</b>	<b>283,314</b>	<b>435,655</b>
<b>CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS, BEGINNING OF YEAR</b>	<b><u>3,048,124</u></b>	<b><u>2,612,469</u></b>
<b>CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS, END OF YEAR</b>	<b><u>\$ 3,331,438</u></b>	<b><u>\$ 3,048,124</u></b>

CAMARILLO HEALTH CARE DISTRICT  
 STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS - concluded  
 For the Years Ended June 30, 2018 and 2017

	<u>2018</u>	<u>2017</u>
<b>CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES</b>		
Operating loss	\$ (2,517,888)	\$ (2,397,878)
Adjustments to reconcile operating loss to net cash used for operating activities:		
Depreciation	156,336	164,192
Changes in assets, deferred outflows, liabilities, and deferred outflows:		
Accounts receivable	(5,565)	891
Grants and other reimbursements	(60,010)	(2,299)
Prepaid expenses	1,306	3,492
Deferred outflows of resources	(697,137)	(28,204)
Accounts payable	22,470	6,497
Accrued expenses	3,088	16,511
Deferred revenue	7,152	(10,671)
Net other postemployment benefit liability	336,426	201,802
Net pension liability	245,479	381,919
Deferred inflows of resources	<u>35,078</u>	<u>(274,109)</u>
<b>NET CASH USED FOR OPERATING ACTIVITIES</b>	<b><u>\$ (2,473,265)</u></b>	<b><u>\$ (1,937,857)</u></b>
 <b>SUPPLEMENTAL DISCLOSURE OF NONCASH INVESTING, CAPITAL AND FINANCING ACTIVITIES</b>		
None	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ -</u>

The notes to the financial statements are an integral part of this statement.



## CAMARILLO HEALTH CARE DISTRICT

### NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

#### 1. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

**Organization** – Camarillo Health Care District (District) is a political subdivision of the State of California, classified as a public not-for-profit local government special district. The District encompasses the greater Camarillo area which includes Somis, the Las Posas Valley and a portion of the Santa Rosa Valley. The District's overall goal is to provide quality health and wellness related services to meet the needs of all District residents. The District's five-member Board of Directors comprises representatives who are elected at large and serve four year terms.

**Reporting Entity** – The District's reporting entity includes all significant operation and revenue sources which the District Board of Directors exercises oversight responsibility. Oversight responsibility is determined on the basis of selection of the governing board, designation of management, ability to significantly influence operations, accountability for fiscal matters, and the scope of public service. There are no component units included within the reporting unit.

**Basis of Accounting** – The Camarillo Health Care District is accounted for as a proprietary fund in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles as applied to governmental units. Proprietary funds are used to account for operations (a) that are financed and operated in a manner similar to private business enterprises – where the expenses, including depreciation, of providing goods or services to the general public are recovered through user charges, or (b) where the governing body has decided that periodic determination of revenues earned, expenses incurred, and net income is appropriate for capital maintenance, public policy, management control, and other purposes. Because the District is accounted for as a proprietary fund, the District uses the economic resources measurement focus and the accrual basis of accounting is used for financial statement reporting purposes. Revenues are recognized when they are earned, and expenses are recognized when they are incurred. With this measurement focus, all assets and all liabilities associated with the operation of these funds are included on the Statement of Net Position. Net position is segregated into investment in capital assets and unrestricted.

Proprietary funds distinguish operating revenues and expenses from non-operating items. Operating revenues and expenses generally result from providing services and producing goods and delivering goods in connection with a proprietary fund's principal ongoing operations. The principal operating revenues of the District are program fees charged to clients for services and grants received from other governmental agencies and private enterprises for operating purposes. Operating expenses include the cost of providing services, administrative expenses, and depreciation on capital assets. All revenues and expenses not meeting this definition are reported as non-operating revenues and expenses.

**Principles of Presentation** – The accompanying financial statements are presented utilizing the accrual method of accounting.

**Use of Estimates** – The preparation of financial statements in conformity with generally accepted accounting principles requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect certain reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosures of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting period. Accordingly, actual results could differ from those estimates.

Significant estimates used in preparing these financial statements include:

- Depreciation expense
- Compensated absences
- Allowance for uncollectible receivables
- Investments
- Accrual of net pension liability
- Accrual of other post employment benefits

**Cash and Cash Equivalents** – For the purpose of the Statement of Cash Flows, the District considers all highly liquid investments with original maturities of 90 days or less to be cash and cash equivalents. The District considers funds in the Local Agency Investment Fund and the Ventura County Treasury Fund to be cash equivalents.

**Investments** – Investments are carried at fair value.

The District's Investment Policy authorizes investments in obligations of the U. S. Treasury, U. S. Agencies, certificates of deposit, money market checking accounts, the Local Agency Investment Fund and the Ventura County Treasury Fund.

**Capital Assets** – Capital assets that are acquired and/or constructed are capitalized at historical cost. District policy has set the capitalization threshold for reporting capital assets at \$1,000. Depreciation is calculated using the straight-line or accelerated methods of depreciation over the estimated useful lives of the assets ranging from one to thirty-nine years.

**Compensated Absences** – The District accrues the estimated obligation for vacation pay as earned. Sick leave is not included in the accrual as the District does not pay for unused sick leave upon employee termination.

**Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred Inflows of Resources** – Deferred outflows of resources is a consumption of net position by the District that is applicable to a future period and deferred inflows of resources is an acquisition of net position by the District that is applicable to a future reporting period. Both deferred outflows and inflows are reported in the Statements of Net Position, but are not recognized in the financial statements as revenue and expenses until the period(s) to which they relate. Deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources are related to pensions and other postemployment benefits.

**Pensions** – For purposes of measuring the net pension liability, deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to pensions, and pension expense, information about the fiduciary net position of the District's California Public Employees' Retirement System (CalPERS) cost-sharing multiple-employer defined benefit plan and additions to/deductions from the plan's fiduciary net position have been determined on the same basis as they are reported by the plans. For this purpose, benefit payments (including refunds of employee contributions) are recognized when currently due and payable in accordance with the benefit terms. Investments are reported at fair value.

**Postemployment Benefits Other Than Pensions (OPEB)** – For purposes of measuring the net OPEB liability, deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to OPEB, and OPEB expense, information about the fiduciary net position of the Camarillo Health Care District Retiree Benefits Plan (Plan) and the additions to/deductions from the Plan's fiduciary net position have been determined on the same basis as they are reported by the Plan. For this purpose, the Plan recognizes benefit payments when due and payable in accordance with the benefit terms. Investments are reported at fair value, except for money market investments and participating interest-earning investment contracts that have a maturity at the time of purchase of one year or less, which are reported at cost.

**Net Position** – Net position represents the difference between assets and deferred outflows of resources, and liabilities and deferred inflows of resources on the financial statements. Net position is classified in the following categories:

- Net investment in capital assets – This category includes capital assets, net of accumulated depreciation and reduced by any outstanding debt related to the acquisition, construction or improvement of those assets.
- Restricted – This category consists of net position with legal limitations imposed on their use by external restrictions by other governments, creditors, grantors, contributors, laws or regulations, or through constitutional provision, or enabling legislation. As of June 30, 2018 and 2017, the District did not have restricted net position.
- Unrestricted net position – This category consists of all other net position that does not meet the definition of restrict or invested in capital assets.

**Budgets** – The District annually adopts a budget prior to and for the upcoming fiscal year, which includes anticipated expenditures and their means of financing. Once adopted, the budget as approved is subject to amendment as considered necessary.

**Property Taxes** – Tax revenues are received by the District pursuant to its status as a political subdivision of the State of California.

**Reclassifications** – Certain reclassifications have been made to the prior year financial statements in order to conform to the presentation of the current year financial statements for comparative purposes. There is no material effect on the financial statements.

**2. DEPOSITS AND INVESTMENTS**

The District's carrying value of deposits was \$643,621 and \$786,584 at June 30, 2018 and 2017, respectively. The corresponding bank balances were \$684,447 and \$798,593, respectively. Of the bank balances, \$500,000 was covered by Federal deposit insurance at June 30, 2018 and 2017, respectively. The California Government Code requires all financial institutions to secure a local government agency's deposits by pledging governmental securities as collateral. The market value of pledged securities must equal 110% of an agency's deposits. California law also allows financial institutions to secure an agency's deposits by pledging first trust deed mortgage notes having a value of 150% of an agency's total deposits, and collateral is considered to be held in the name of the District. All cash held by financial institutions is, therefore, entirely insured or collateralized.

At June 30, the District had the following investments (all of which are considered cash equivalents):

	<u>2018</u>	<u>2017</u>
State of California Local Agency Investment Fund	\$ 2,682,428	\$ 2,256,333
Ventura County Treasury Investment Fund	<u>4,234</u>	<u>4,052</u>
<b>Total</b>	<b><u>\$ 2,686,662</u></b>	<b><u>\$ 2,260,385</u></b>

The District is a voluntary participant in the Local Agency Investment Fund (LAIF) that is regulated by the California Government Code Section 16429 under the oversight of the Treasurer of the State of California. LAIF is managed by the Local Agency Investment Advisory Board, which consists of 5 members, in accordance with State Statute. The State Treasurer's Office audits the fund annually. The fair value of the position in the investment pool is the same as the value of the pool shares. The fair value of the District's investment in this pool is reported at amounts based upon the District's pro-rata share of the fair value provided by LAIF for the entire LAIF portfolio. The share value of the District's investment in LAIF is \$2,677,403 and \$2,253,943 at June 30, 2018 and 2017, respectively.

The County of Ventura Treasurer maintains a cash investment pool for all funds of the County and other agencies for which the County treasury is the depository. Interest earned on the pooled funds is allocated and credited to these funds quarterly. Interest is apportioned to the District based on the average daily balances on deposit with the County Treasurer. Investment earnings are accrued at year-end. The County Treasurer invests District funds in accordance with the County's investment policy as approved by the Treasury Oversight Committee and the County Board of Supervisors. The policy emphasizes safety, liquidity, and yield and follows the "prudent investor rule". The County Treasurer is authorized by Government Code Section to invest in U.S. Government Treasury and Agency Securities, certain commercial paper, bankers' acceptances, corporate bonds and notes, repurchase agreements and the State of California Local Agency Investment Fund. The fair value of the District's investment in the pool approximates cost.

To address credit risk, the District invests its funds in accordance with state statutes and the District's investment policy. The criteria for selecting investments are, in order of priority, (1) safety – consideration of the potential loss of principal or interest, (2) liquidity – the ability to have funds available at any moment in time with a minimal potential loss and (3) yield – the optimum rate of return while preserving capital.

Restricted assets of \$2,968 and \$4,783 as of June 30, 2018 and 2017, respectively, are amounts received that are designated for program scholarship awards.

### 3. CAPITAL ASSETS

Capital asset activity for the year ended June 30, 2018 was as follows:

	Balance <u>June 30, 2017</u>	<u>Increases</u>	<u>Decreases</u>	Balance <u>June 30, 2018</u>
Capital assets being depreciated:				
Buildings and building improvements	\$ 3,129,358	\$ -	\$ (5,128)	\$ 3,124,230
IS equipment	161,919	29,335	(88,066)	103,188
Equipment and furnishings	232,388	4,428	(10,423)	226,393
Transportation vehicles	<u>263,737</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>263,737</u>
Total capital assets	3,787,402	33,763	(103,617)	3,717,548
Less accumulated depreciation	<u>(2,184,112)</u>	<u>(156,337)</u>	<u>98,634</u>	<u>(2,241,815)</u>
Total capital assets, net	<u>\$ 1,603,290</u>	<u>\$ (122,574)</u>	<u>\$ (4,983)</u>	<u>\$ 1,475,733</u>

Capital assets activity for the year ended June 30, 2017 was as follows:

	Balance <u>June 30, 2016</u>	<u>Increases</u>	<u>Decreases</u>	Balance <u>June 30, 2017</u>
Capital assets being depreciated:				
Buildings and building improvements	\$ 3,129,358	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 3,129,358
IS equipment	226,300	-	(64,381)	161,919
Equipment and furnishings	258,597	-	(26,209)	232,388
Transportation vehicles	<u>263,737</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>263,737</u>
Total capital assets	3,877,992	-	(90,590)	3,787,402
Less accumulated depreciation	<u>(2,109,062)</u>	<u>(164,193)</u>	<u>89,143</u>	<u>(2,184,112)</u>
Total capital assets, net	<u>\$ 1,768,930</u>	<u>\$ (164,193)</u>	<u>\$ (1,447)</u>	<u>\$ 1,603,290</u>

### 4. DEFERRED REVENUE

Deferred scholarship revenue is comprised of undisbursed donations received by the District that are designated by donors for specific internal scholarship use. The District records the restricted donations as deferred revenue until the restrictions are satisfied, at which time the donation is recorded as revenue.

### 5. LINE OF CREDIT

The District has a line of credit with a bank secured by inventory, chattel paper, account, equipment and general intangibles. The line of credit has a maximum borrowing amount of \$300,000, bears interest at .9% over the lender's base rate (Bank of the West prime rate), but not less than 4%. The line of credit does not have a maturity date. There were no borrowings on the line of credit during the years ended June 30, 2018 and 2017. There was no interest expense associated with the line of credit during 2018 or 2017.

## 6. LONG-TERM DEBT

The following is a summary of changes in long-term debt for the year ended June 30, 2018:

	<u>Balance</u> <u>June 30, 2017</u>	<u>Retirement</u>	<u>Balance</u> <u>June 30, 2018</u>	<u>Current</u>	<u>Long-term</u>
Installment Sale Agreement	<u>\$ 444,041</u>	<u>\$ (82,393)</u>	<u>\$ 361,648</u>	<u>\$ 85,482</u>	<u>\$ 276,166</u>

The following is a summary of changes in long-term debt for the year ended June 30, 2017:

	<u>Balance</u> <u>June 30, 2016</u>	<u>Retirement</u>	<u>Balance</u> <u>June 30, 2017</u>	<u>Current</u>	<u>Long-term</u>
Installment Sale Agreement	<u>\$ 523,456</u>	<u>\$ (79,415)</u>	<u>\$ 444,041</u>	<u>\$ 82,393</u>	<u>\$ 361,648</u>

The District entered into an installment sale agreement on September 1, 2014, with the Municipal Finance Corporation, to finance the renovation of the Adult Day Care Center. The District received \$600,000 under the agreement, which is to be repaid over a seven year period, including interest at 3.75%. The District's net revenue, as defined by the installment agreement, is pledged for the payment of the installment payment. The installment sale agreement was assigned to Citizens Business Bank on September 26, 2014.

Future debt service payments through maturity are as follows:

<u>Fiscal Year</u> <u>Ending June 30:</u>	<u>Principal</u>	<u>Interest</u>	<u>Total</u>
2019	\$ 85,482	\$ 11,158	\$ 96,640
2020	88,688	7,862	96,550
2021	92,014	4,443	96,457
2022	<u>95,464</u>	<u>895</u>	<u>96,359</u>
	<u>\$ 361,648</u>	<u>\$ 24,358</u>	<u>\$ 386,006</u>

## 7. DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLAN

### A. General Information about the Pension Plan

Plan Descriptions, Benefits Provided and Employees Covered – All qualified permanent and probationary employees are eligible to participate in the District's Miscellaneous Employee Pension Plan (Plan). The Plan is a cost-sharing multiple employer defined benefit pension plan administered by the California Public Employees' Retirement System (CalPERS). Benefit provisions under the Plan are established by State statute and Local Government resolution. The Plan provides retirement, death and disability benefits to plan members and beneficiaries. The benefit provisions of the plan's employees are established by statute. A full description regarding number of employees covered, benefit provisions, assumptions, and membership information for the Plan is listed in the District's June 30, 2016 Annual Valuation Report. This report and CalPERS audited financial statements are publicly available reports that can be found on CalPERS website.

The Plan's provisions and benefits in effect at June 30, 2018, are summarized as follows:

	Prior to January 1, 2013	On or after January 1, 2013
Hire date	<u>2% @ 60</u>	<u>2% @ 62</u>
Benefit formula	5 years of service	5 years of service
Benefit vesting schedule	monthly for life	monthly for life
Benefit payments	60	62
Retirement age	7.000%	6.250%
Required employee contribution rates	7.653%	6.533%
Required employer contributions rates		

**Contributions** – Section 20814(c) of the California Public Employees' Retirement Law requires that the employer contribution rates for all public employers are determined on an annual basis by the actuary and shall be effective on the July 1 following notice of a change in rate. The Plan's actuarially determined rate is based on the estimated amount necessary to pay the Plan's allocated share of the risk pool's costs of benefits earned by employees during the year. The District is required to contribute the difference between the actuarially determined rate and the contribution rate of employees.

Beginning for the year ended June 30, 2016, CalPERS collected employer contributions towards unfunded liability as a dollar amount instead of the prior method of a contribution rate. The pool's unfunded liability is allocated to each individual plan based on the plan's total liability rather than by plan individual payroll. The District's unfunded liability payment for the year ended June 30, 2018 was \$50,594.

For the year ended June 30, 2018, the contributions recognized by the plan from the employer were as follows:

Contributions – employer	\$147,319
Contributions – employee	\$ 90,117

**B. Pension Liabilities, Pension Expense and Deferred Outflows/Inflows of Resources Related to Pensions**

As of June 30, 2018, the District's reported net liability for its proportionate share of the net pension liability was \$1,449,033.

The District's net pension liability for the Plan is measured as the proportionate share of the net pension liability. The net pension liability was measured as of June 30, 2017, and the total pension liability for the Plan used to calculate the net pension liability was determined by an actuarial valuation as of June 30, 2016 rolled forward to June 30, 2017 using standard update procedures. The District's proportion of the net pension liability was based on a projection of the District's long-term share of contributions to the pension plan relative to the projected contributions of all participating employers, actuarially determined.

The District's proportionate share of the net pension liability as of June 30, 2018 and 2017 was as follows:

Proportion - June 30, 2017	0.03465%
Proportion - June 30, 2018	0.03676%
Change - Increase (Decrease)	0.00211%

For the year ended June 30, 2018, the District recognized pension expense of \$180,108. At June 30, 2018, the District reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to pensions from the following sources:

	Deferred Outflows of Resources	Deferred Inflows of Resources
Pension contributions subsequent to measurement date	\$ 96,725	\$ -
Net differences between projected and actual earnings on plan investments	64,496	-
Difference between expected and actual experiences	2,298	32,929
Changes in assumptions	285,179	21,745
Differences between actual contributions and proportionate share of contributions	-	113,273
Change in employer's proportion	<u>41,446</u>	<u>43,847</u>
Total	<u>\$ 490,144</u>	<u>\$ 211,794</u>

The \$96,725 reported as deferred outflows of resources related to contributions subsequent to the measurement date will be recognized as a reduction of the net pension liability in the year ended June 30, 2018. Other amounts reported as deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to pensions will be recognized as pension expense as follows:

Measurement Period Ending June 30:	Deferred Outflows (Inflows) of Resources, Net
2019	\$ (12,892)
2020	144,074
2021	88,735
2022	<u>(38,292)</u>
Total	<u>\$ 181,625</u>

**Actuarial Methods and Assumptions** - For the measurement period ended June 30, 2017 (the measurement date), the total pension liability was determined by rolling forward the June 30, 2016 total pension liability determined in the June 30, 2016 actuarial accounting valuation. The June 30, 2017 total pension liability was based on the following actuarial methods and assumptions:

Actuarial Cost Method	Entry Age Normal
Actuarial Assumptions:	
Discount Rate	7.15%
Inflation	2.75%
Projected Salary Increases	Varies by Entry Age and Service
Investment Rate of Return	7.50%
Mortality	Derived using CalPERS Membership Data
Post Retirement Benefit Increases	COLA up to 2.75% until Purchasing Power Protection Allowance Floor on Purchasing Power applies, 2.75% thereafter

The underlying mortality assumption and all other actuarial assumptions used in the June 30, 2016 valuation were based on the results of an actuarial experience study for the period 1997 to 2011, including updates to salary increase, mortality and retirement rates. The Experience Study can be found on the CalPERS' website under Forms and Publications.

**Discount Rate** – The discount rate used to measure the total pension liability was 7.15%. To determine whether the municipal bond rate should be used in the calculation of a discount rate for the plan, CalPERS stress tested plans that would most likely result in a discount rate that would be different from the actuarially assumed discount rate. Based on the testing, none of the tested plans run out of assets. Therefore, the current 7.15% discount rate is deemed adequate and the use of the municipal bond rate calculation is not necessary. The long-term expected discount rate of 7.15% is applied to all plans in the Public Employees Retirement Fund. The stress test results are presented in a detailed report called “GASB Crossover Testing Report” that can be obtained from the CalPERS’ website under the GASB 68 section.

The long-term expected rate of return on pension plan investments was determined using a building-block method in which best-estimates ranges of expected future real rates of return (expected returns, net of pension plan investment expense and inflation) are developed for each major asset class.

In determining the long-term expected rate of return, CalPERS took into account both short-term and long-term market return expectations as well as the expected pension fund cash flows. Such cash flows were developed assuming that both members and employers will make their required contributions on time and as scheduled in all future years. Using historical returns of all the funds’ asset classes, expected compound returns were calculated over the short-term (first 10 years) and the long-term (11–60 years) using a building-block approach. Using the expected nominal returns for both short-term and long-term, the present value of benefits was calculated for each fund. The expected rate of return was set by calculating the single equivalent expected return that arrived at the same present value of benefits for cash flows as the one calculated using both short-term and long-term returns. The expected rate of return was then set equivalent to the single equivalent rate calculated above and rounded down to the nearest one quarter of one percent.

The table below reflects the long-term expected real rate of return by asset class. The rate of return was calculated using the capital market assumptions applied to determine the discount rate and asset allocation. These rates of return are net of administrative expenses.

<u>Asset Class</u>	<u>New Strategic Allocation</u>	<u>Real Return Years 1 - 10 (a)</u>	<u>Real Return Years 11+ (b)</u>
Global Equity	47.0%	4.90%	5.38%
Fixed Income	19.0%	0.80%	2.27%
Inflation Assets	6.0%	0.60%	1.39%
Private Equity	12.0%	6.60%	6.63%
Real Estate	11.0%	2.80%	5.21%
Infrastructure and Forestland	3.0%	3.90%	2.36%
Liquidity	2.0%	-0.40%	-0.90%

(a) An expected inflation of 2.5% used for this period

(b) An expected inflation of 3.0% used for this period

**Amortization of Deferred Outflows and Deferred Inflows of Resources** – Under GASB 68, actuarial gains and losses related to changes in total pension liability and fiduciary net position are recognized in pension expense systematically over time.

The first amortized amounts are recognized in pension expense for the year the gain or loss occurs. The remaining amounts are categorized as deferred outflow and deferred inflows of resources related to pension and are to be recognized in future pension expense.

The amortization period differs depending on the source of the gain or loss:



Net difference between projected and actual earnings on pension plan investments

5 year straight-line amortization

All other amounts

Straight-line amortization over the expected average remaining services lifetime (EARSL) of all members that are provided with pensions (active, inactive, and retired) as of the beginning of the measurement period

The net difference between projected and actual investment earnings on pension plan investments is amortized over a five-year period on a straight-line basis. One-fifth is recognized in pension expense during the measurement period, and the remaining net difference between projected and actual investment earnings on pension plan investments at the measurement date is to be amortized over the remaining four-year period. The net difference between projected and actual investment earnings on pension plan investments in the schedule of collective pension amounts represents the unamortized balance relating to the current measurement period and the prior measurement period on a net basis.

Deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources relating to differences between expected and actual experience, changes of assumptions and employer-specific amounts should be amortized over EARSL of members provided with pensions through the plan.

Sensitivity of the Proportionate Share of the Net Pension Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate - The following presents the District's proportionate share of the net pension liability calculated using the discount rate of 7.15%, as well as what the District's proportionate share of the net pension liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1 percentage point lower (6.15%) or 1 percentage point higher (8.15%) higher than the current year:

	1% Decrease 6.15%	Current Discount Rate 7.15%	1% Increase 8.15%
District's proportionate share of the net pension liability	\$ 2,389,065	\$ 1,449,033	\$ 670,483

Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Position – The plan's fiduciary net position disclosed in the District's GASB 68 accounting valuation report may differ from the plan assets reported in the District's funding actuarial valuation report due to several reasons. For the accounting valuations, CalPERS must keep items such as deficiency reserves, fiduciary self-insurance and OPEB expense included in fiduciary net position. These amounts are excluded for rate setting purposes in the District's funding actuarial valuation. Detailed information about the pension plan's fiduciary net position is available in the separately issued CalPERS financial reports.

C. Payable to the Pension Plan

At June 30, 2018, the District reported a payable of \$3,596 for the outstanding amount of contributions to the pension plan required for the year ended June 30, 2018.

8. OTHER POST EMPLOYMENT BENEFITS

A. General Information about the OPEB Plan

Plan Description – The District's defined benefit OPEB plan (Plan) provides lifetime post-employment medical insurance to eligible retirees and their spouses through the California Public Employees Retirement System (CalPERS). The Plan is a single-employer defined benefit OPEB plan administered by the CalPERS Board of Administration. The Plan does not issue a publicly available financial report.

**Benefits Provided** – The Plan provides healthcare benefits for retirees and their dependents. Benefits are provided through a third-party insurer. Annually, the District establishes a maximum monthly premium that the District will contribute to the cost of current-year health insurance premiums. For calendar year 2018 and 2017, the maximum monthly contribution by the District was \$790 per retiree.

**Employees covered by benefit terms** – As of the June 30, 2017 actuarial valuation, the following current and former employees were covered by the benefit terms under the Plan:

Inactive employees or beneficiaries currently receiving benefit payments	3
Inactive employees entitled to but not yet receiving benefit payments	-
Active employees	<u>23</u>
Total	<u>26</u>

**Contributions** - The contribution requirements of the Plan are established by the District's Board of Directors. During the year ended June 30, 2011, the District entered into an agreement and election to prefund OPEB through CalPERS in the California Employer's Retiree Benefit Program (CERBT). For the fiscal years ended June 30, 2018 and 2017, the District's cash contributions were \$500,000 and \$0, respectively, in payments to the trust.

**B. Net OPEB Liability**

The District's net OPEB liability was measured as of June 30, 2017, and the total OPEB liability used to calculate the net OPEB liability was determined by an actuarial valuation using the Alternative Measurement Method as of that date.

**Actuarial assumptions** – The total OPEB liability in the June 30, 2017 actuarial valuation was determined using the following actuarial assumptions, applied to all periods included in the measurement, unless otherwise specified:

Inflation	3.00%
Salary Increase	2.75%
Investment Rate of Return	6.75%
Healthcare Trend Rate	5.00% per year

Mortality rates were based on the 1994 Uninsured Pensioner Mortality Table for Males or Females, as appropriate, without projection.

The long-term expected rate of return on OPEB plan investments was based on the expected rate of return provided by CERBT for Strategy #1 (7.28%), decreased by 50 basis points to reflect expenses, and rounded down to the nearest 0.25% for stability. The target allocation and best estimates of real rates of return for each major asset class are summarized in the following table:

Asset Class	Target Allocations	Real Return Years 1-10	Real Return Years 11+
Global Equity	59%	4.0%	5.5%
Fixed Income	27%	0.7%	2.2%
Treasury Inflation-Projected Securities	5%	(0.1%)	2.0%
Real Estate Investment Trusts	8%	2.6%	7.9%
Commodities	3%	1.1%	5.0%

**Discount rate** – A discount rate of 6.75% was used in the valuation. The projection of cash flows used to determine the discount rate assumed that District contributions will be made at rates equal to the actuarially determined contribution rates. Based on those assumptions, the OPEB Plan's fiduciary net position was projected to be available to make all projected OPEB payments for current active and inactive employees. Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on OPEB plan investments was applied to all periods of projected benefit payments to determine the total OPEB liability.

Changes in the Net OPEB Liability

The changes in the net OPEB liability for the Plan are as follows:

	Total OPEB Liability (a)	Plan Fiduciary Net Position (b)	Net OPEB Liability (Asset) (a) - (b)
Balances at 6/30/17	\$ 2,400,273	\$ 990,100	\$ 1,410,173
Changes for the year:			
Service cost	242,042	-	242,042
Interest	161,216	-	161,216
Changes in assumptions	-	-	-
Plan experience differences	-	-	-
Contributions - employer	-	-	-
Net investment income	-	66,832	(66,832)
Benefit payments	(30,629)	(30,629)	-
Administrative expenses	-	-	-
Net changes	372,629	36,203	336,426
Balances at 6/30/18	\$ 2,772,902	\$ 1,026,303	\$ 1,746,599

Sensitivity of the net OPEB liability to changes in the discount rate and health-care cost trend rates – The following presents the net OPEB liability of the District if it were calculated using a discount rate that is one percentage point lower or one percentage point higher than the current rate, for measurement period ended June 30, 2017:

	1% Decrease 5.75%	Current Discount Rate 6.75%	1% Increase 7.75%
Net OPEB Liability	\$ 1,487,844	\$ 1,746,599	\$ 2,005,354

Sensitivity of the net OPEB liability to changes in the healthcare cost trend rates – The following presents the net OPEB liability of the District if it were calculated using health care cost trend rates that are one percentage point lower or one percentage point higher than the current rate, for measurement period ended June 30, 2017:

	1% Decrease 6.00%	Healthcare Cost Trend Rate 5.00%	1% Increase 4.00%
Net OPEB Liability	\$ 1,397,279	\$ 1,746,599	\$ 2,095,919

OPEB plan fiduciary net position – CalPERS issues a publicly available CERBT financial report that may be obtained from the CalPERS website at [www.calpers.ca.gov](http://www.calpers.ca.gov).

C. OPEB Expense and Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred Inflows of Resources Related to OPEB

For the year ended June 30, 2018, the District recognized OPEB expenses of \$336,426. At the June 30, 2018, the District reported deferred outflows of resources related OPEB from the following sources:

	<u>Deferred Outflows of Resources</u>	<u>Deferred Inflows of Resources</u>
OPEB contributions subsequent to measurement date	<u>\$ 500,000</u>	<u>\$ -</u>

The \$500,000 reported as deferred outflows of resources related to contributions subsequent to the measurement date will be recognized as a reduction of the net OPEB liability in the year ended June 30, 2019.

## 9. RISK MANAGEMENT

The District is exposed to potential losses from claims arising from its business operations including, torts, theft, errors and omissions, injuries to employees, and natural disasters. The District maintains insurance coverage through independent carriers for property and equipment and employee dishonesty. There have been no significant reductions in insured coverage.

The District participates in the workers' compensation program organized by the Association of California Hospital Districts, Inc., ALPHA Fund Joint Powers Agreement (ALPHA). ALPHA is a Joint Powers Authority (JPA) which is comprised of 56 participants organized pursuant to the California Government Code. The purpose of the JPA is to arrange and administer programs of insurance for the pooling of self-insured losses and to purchase excess insurance coverage, whereby the risk of loss is mitigated by the public entity pool. The Fund currently has \$1,000,000 of workers' compensation coverage. The JPA is not a component unit of the District for financial purposes, as explained below.

ALPHA provides workers' compensation insurance for the District. Periodic deposits paid by each participant for the workers' compensation joint protection are computed based on independent actuarial computations taking into account factors such as the participants' number of employees, types of employees, annual budget, all relevant loss experience and rates established through the California Inspection Ratings Bureau. The Fund may assess the participants in order to eliminate any deficiency in the fund balance of the Fund.

Under the terms of the JPA, withdrawing or terminated member districts owe their pro-rata share of the fund deficiency. A withdrawing or terminated member district's pro-rata share contributions are based on its total contributions during its membership in the Fund as a percentage of the total contributions by all member districts during the same period.

The District also participates in the Beta Healthcare Group Joint Powers Agreement (BETA). BETA is a Joint Powers Authority (JPA) which is comprised of local health care districts, counties, other governmental entities and qualified nonprofits which operate hospitals, clinics and other health-related facilities and is organized pursuant to the California Government Code. The purpose of the JPA is to arrange and administer programs of insurance for the pooling of self-insured losses and to purchase excess insurance coverage, whereby the risk of loss is mitigated by the public entity pool. BETA currently has \$5,000,000 of auto liability, \$5,000,000 of comprehensive liability and \$1,000,000 of directors, officers and trustee liability coverage.

BETA provides automobile, comprehensive liability and directors' and officers' liability insurance for the District. Periodic deposits paid by each participant for the insurance joint protection are computed based on individual coverage contracts.

## 10. DISTRIBUTIONS FROM VENTURA COUNTY COMMUNITY FOUNDATION

In 2006, the District was named as a beneficiary recipient of a permanent endowment now managed by the Ventura County Community Foundation (VCCF). The District has a current beneficial interest of 100%. However, VCCF has variance power which allows the Foundation to modify the donor's stipulations under certain rare circumstances and as the Foundation monitors the changing needs of the community.

Each year, VCCF distributes a portion of the earnings based on its distribution policies, which are subject to change based on VCCF's investment management performance. The amounts received in 2018 and 2017, were \$143,646 and \$147,622 respectively. The distribution amounts are to be used only for the Care-a-Van

service in Camarillo. At June 30, 2018 and 2017, the market value of the fund held by VCCF on behalf of the District was \$2,958,280 and \$2,921,373, respectively.

## 11. GRANTS

The District is the recipient of grants from government agencies and the private sector. The grants received for the year ended June 30, 2018 are:

<u>Funding Source</u>	<u>Program</u>	<u>Purpose</u>	<u>Amount</u>
Ventura County Area Agency on Aging (VCAAA)	Wellness & Caregiver Center	Caregiver Support	\$ 46,205
Ventura County Area Agency on Aging (VCAAA)	Senior Lunch Program	Senior Meals	81,075
Ventura County Area Agency on Aging (VCAAA)	Wellness & Caregiver Center	Senior Helpline	50,000
Arthur N. Rupe Foundation	Wellness & Caregiver Center	Caregiver Support	23,333
Dignity Health / Brain Injury Center of Ventura County	Care Management	Home Care Support	37,065
Gold Coast Health Plan	Care Management	Transition of Care	150,000
Caregivers Volunteers Assisting the Elderly	Care Management	Social Inovations	25,000
The Scan Foundation	Wellness & Caregiver Center	Community of Constituents	7,000
Total Grant Funds			<u>\$ 419,678</u>

## 12. CONTINGENCY

During the year ended June 30, 2015, the District made a claim against one of its vendors for reimbursement of fees. In January 2016, an arbitration panel awarded the District a judgement in the amount of \$172,410. The defendant filed a counterclaim against the District for additional fees in the amount of \$100,000. The counterclaim was dismissed in February 2017. The defendant has filed an appeal which is currently pending in the Court of Appeal. Management believes, that based on the advice of the District's legal counsel, the lawsuit could result in the recovery of money by the District. However, the ultimate outcome of the litigation cannot be determined and no amount has been recognized for possible collection of any claims asserted in the litigation.

During the year ended June 30, 2017, the District filed a lawsuit against its former Chief Executive Officer for breach of fiduciary duty in connection with the fees paid the vendor discussed in the preceding paragraph. The District alleged that the former Chief Executive Officer failed to disclose a relationship with the vendor and approved unnecessary and false invoices. In March 2018, the claim was settled in binding arbitration with a settlement to the District in the amount of \$173,000. The settlement was paid to the District in May 2018 and the arbitration and lawsuit were subsequently dismissed.

## 13. CHANGE IN ACCOUNTING PRINCIPLE

The District adopted the provisions of GASB Statement No. 75, Accounting and Financial Reporting for Postemployment Benefits Other Than Pensions (OPEB) (GASB 75). This statement established financial reporting requirements for OPEB that are provided to the employees of state and local governmental employers. This statement establishes standards for recognizing and measuring liabilities, deferred outflows of resources, deferred inflows of resources and expenses. The provisions of GASB 75 were effective for the year beginning after June 15, 2017; accordingly, the cumulative effect of applying GASB 75 was reported as a restatement of net position as of July 1, 2017. The financial statements for the year ended June 30, 2017 were not restated as the information was not readily available. The cumulative effect of this change in accounting principle was to reduce net position as of July 1, 2017 by \$1,026,090.

## 15. SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

The District has evaluated subsequent events through February 20, 2019, the date which the financial statements were available to be issued.

## REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

CAMARILLO HEALTH CARE DISTRICT  
 REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION  
 California Public Employees' Retirement System  
 June 30, 2018 and 2017  
 Last 10 years \*

**Schedule of Proportionate Share of the Net Pension Liability**

Year Ended *	Proportion of the Net Pension Liability	Proportionate Share (Amount) of Net Pension Liability	Actual Covered Member Payroll	Net Pension Liability as a Percentage of Covered Payroll	Fiduciary Net Position as a Percentage of Total Pension Liability
6/30/15	0.01542%	\$ 959,515	\$ 1,457,087	65.85%	87.79%
6/30/16	0.02995%	\$ 821,635	\$ 1,372,378	59.87%	83.66%
6/30/17	0.03465%	\$ 1,203,554	\$ 1,288,882	93.38%	80.46%
6/30/18	0.03676%	\$ 1,449,033	\$ 1,267,253	114.34%	78.80%

\* The data provided in the schedule is based as of the measurement date of CalPERS net pension liability, which is as of the beginning of the District's fiscal year.

**Schedule of Contributions**

Year Ending	Statutorily Required Contributions	Actual Employer Contributions	Contribution Excess/ (Deficiency)	Actual Covered Member Payroll	Contributions as a Percentage of Covered Payroll
6/30/14	\$ 122,887	\$ 122,887	\$ -	\$ 1,457,087	8.43%
6/30/15	\$ 122,375	\$ 122,375	\$ -	\$ 1,372,978	8.91%
6/30/16	\$ 82,913	\$ 82,913	\$ -	\$ 1,288,882	6.43%
6/30/17	\$ 92,770	\$ 92,770	\$ -	\$ 1,267,253	7.32%
6/30/18	\$ 96,725	\$ 96,725	\$ -	\$ 1,352,844	7.15%

These schedules are intended to show information for ten years. Additional years will be displayed as they become available.

CAMARILLO HEALTH CARE DISTRICT  
 REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION  
 Schedule of Changes in the Net OPEB Liability and Related Ratios  
 Last Ten Years\*

	Measurement Date
	<u>6/30/17</u>
<b>Total OPEB Liability</b>	
Service cost	\$ 242,042
Interest	161,216
Changes of benefit terms	-
Differences between expected and actual experience	-
Changes of assumptions	-
Benefit payments	<u>(30,629)</u>
Net change in total OPEB liability	372,629
Total OPEB liability - beginning	<u>2,400,273</u>
Total OPEB liability - ending	<u>\$ 2,772,902</u>
<b>Plan Fiduciary Net Position</b>	
Contribution - employer	\$ -
Net investment income	66,832
Benefit payments	(30,629)
Administrative expense	<u>-</u>
Net change in plan fiduciary net position	36,203
Plan fiduciary net position - beginning	<u>990,100</u>
Plan fiduciary net position - ending	<u>\$ 1,026,303</u>
<b>Net OPEB liability - ending</b>	<u>\$ 1,746,599</u>
Plan fiduciary net position as a percentage of the total OPEB liability	<u>37.01%</u>
Covered employee payroll	<u>\$ 1,352,844</u>
Net OPEB liability as a percentage of covered employee payroll	<u>129.11%</u>

**Notes to Schedule:**

Changes in assumptions: none  
 Benefit changes - none

\* Historical information is required only for measurement period for which GASB 75 is applicable. Future years' information will be displayed up to 10 years as information becomes available. Fiscal year 2017-2018 was the first year of implementation.



CAMARILLO HEALTH CARE DISTRICT  
 REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION  
 Schedule of OPEB Contributions  
 Last Ten Years\*

---

Fiscal year ended June 30	<u>2018</u>
Actuarially Determined Contributions (ADC)	\$ -
Contributions in relation to the ADC	<u>500,000</u>
Contribution deficiency (excess)	<u>\$ 500,000</u>
Covered employee payroll	<u>\$ 1,352,844</u>
Contribution as a percentage of covered payroll	<u>36.96%</u>

**Notes to Schedule:**

Valuation date: Actuarially determined contribution rates are calculated as of June 30, one year prior to the end of the fiscal year in which contributions are reported.

\* Historical information is required only for measurement period for which GASB 75 is applicable. Future years' information will be displayed up to 10 years as information becomes available. Fiscal year 2017-2018 was the first year of implementation.

## OTHER REPORT

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT ON INTERNAL CONTROL OVER  
FINANCIAL REPORTING AND ON COMPLIANCE AND OTHER MATTERS  
BASED ON AN AUDIT OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS PERFORMED IN  
ACCORDANCE WITH GOVERNMENT AUDITING STANDARDS

To the Board of Directors of  
Camarillo Health Care District:

We have audited, in accordance with the auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in *Government Auditing Standards* issued by the Comptroller General of the United States, the financial statements of Camarillo Health Care District as of and for the year ended June 30, 2018, and the related notes to the financial statements, which collectively comprise Camarillo Health Care District's basic financial statements, and have issued our report thereon dated February 20, 2019.

**Internal Control Over Financial Reporting**

In planning and performing our audit of the financial statements, we considered Camarillo Health Care District's internal control over financial reporting (internal control) to determine the audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances for the purpose of expressing our opinion on the financial statements, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of Camarillo Health Care District's internal control. Accordingly, we do not express an opinion on the effectiveness of the Camarillo Health Care District's internal control.

*A deficiency in internal control* exists when the design or operation of a control does not allow management or employees, in the normal course of performing their assigned functions, to prevent, or detect and correct misstatements on a timely basis. *A material weakness* is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal control such that there is a reasonable possibility that a material misstatement of the entity's financial statements will not be prevented, or detected and corrected on a timely basis. *A significant deficiency* is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal control that is less severe than a material weakness, yet important enough to merit attention by those charged with governance.

Our consideration of internal control was for the limited purpose described in the first paragraph of this section and was not designed to identify all deficiencies in internal control that might be material weaknesses or, significant deficiencies. Given these limitations, during our audit we did not identify any deficiencies in internal control that we consider to be material weaknesses. However, material weaknesses may exist that have not been identified.

**Compliance and Other Matters**

As part of obtaining reasonable assurance about whether Camarillo Health Care District's financial statements are free of material misstatement, we performed tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, and grant agreements, noncompliance with which could have a direct and material effect on the determination of financial statement amounts. However, providing an opinion on compliance with those provisions was not an objective of our audit, and accordingly, we do not express such an opinion. The results of our tests disclosed no instances of noncompliance or other matters that are required to be reported under *Government Auditing Standards*.

**Purpose of this Report**

The purpose of this report is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal control and compliance and the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the effectiveness of the entity's internal control or compliance. This report is an integral part of an audit performed in accordance with *Government Auditing Standards* in considering the entity's internal control and compliance. Accordingly, this communication is not suitable for any other purpose.

*Fanning & Karrh*

Ventura, California  
February 20, 2019